
MCH Success Story 

1. United Health Foundation. (2024). America’s Health Rankings analysis of 

America’s Health Rankings composite measure. Retrieved from America’s Health 

Rankings website.   

 

Overview of the State 

1. The Louisiana Budget Project. (2023). Census 2022 Poverty, Income and Health 
Insurance in Louisiana 

2. United States Census Bureau. (n.d.). Louisiana Profile. Retrieved June 7, 2024. 
3. Louisiana Regional Folklife Program. (n.d.). Regions. Northwestern State 

University of Louisiana. Retrieved June 16, 2024. 
4. United States Energy Information Agency. (n.d.). Louisiana State Energy Profile. 

Retrieved June 17, 2024. 
5. Louisiana Department of Culture, Recreation, and Tourism. (2024, May 20). 

Press Release. Retrieved June 17, 2024. 
6. The Louisiana Budget Project. (2023). Census 2022 Poverty, Income and Health 

Insurance in Louisiana 
7. Program for the International Assessment of Adult Competencies (PIAAC): State-

Level Estimation for Age and Education Groups Methodology Report (NCES 
2022-050). (2022). U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education 
Statistics. Washington, DC: U.S. Government Publishing Office. US Skills Map.  

8. Health Resources Services Administration. (n.d.). Designated Health 
Professional Shortage Area Statistics. Second Quarter of Fiscal Year 2023 
Designated HPSA Quarterly Summary. 

9. Punishment Beyond Prisons 2023: Incarceration and supervision by state. Prison 
Policy Initiative. (2023). 

10. Louisiana Department of Health. (2017, June). Medicaid Expansion Annual 
Report 2016/2017. 

11. Richardson, J., Llorens, J., & Heidelberg, R. (2018, March). Medicaid Expansion 
and the Louisiana Economy. Louisiana State University Public Administration 
Institute. 

12. Louisiana Budget Project. (2018, December). Understanding Medicaid in 
Louisiana. 

13. Zero to Three. (2023). State of Babies Yearbook 2022, Louisiana. Data retrieved 
June 2023. 

14. U.S. Census Bureau. (2024). Household Pulse Survey: February 6 to March 4, 
2024. 

 
Needs Assessment Update 
 
Maternal Health 

1. Louisiana Department of Health. (2022). Louisiana Pregnancy-Associated 
Mortality Review 2017-2019 Report. 

2. DeGruy, A., Teixeira, C., Evans, I., Gillispie-Bell, V., & Louisiana Pregnancy-
Associated Mortality Review Contributors. (2024). 2020 Pregnancy-Associated 
Mortality Review Report. 



3. Louisiana Department of Health. (2022). Louisiana Pregnancy-Associated 
Mortality Review 2017-2019 Report. 

4. Louisiana Department of Health. (2021). LOUISIANA PRAMS DATA REPORT 
2021. 

Perinatal / Infant Health   
5. United Health Foundation. (2021). America’s Health Rankings Annual Report 

2021. 
6. Louisiana Department of Health. (2017-2019). Louisiana Child Death Review. 
7. The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. (2019). Premature Birth: Risk 

Factors.  
8. McKenna, J. (2020). Bedsharing Deaths, Structural Racism, and Poverty. Thrive 

Global.  
 
Child Health  

9. The National Survey of Children’s Health. 2021-2022. Health Resources and 
Services Administration, Maternal and Child Health Bureau. 

10. Louisiana Department of Health. (2019-2021). Child Death Review Report 
11. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. (2022) Infant Mortality in the United 

States: Provisional Data From the 2022 Period Linked Birth/Infant Death File 

Adolescent Health 
12. Patton, G., et al. (2016). Our future: a Lancet commission on adolescent health 

and wellbeing. The Lancet, 387(10036), 2423-2478. 
13. American Foundation for Suicide Prevention. (2023). Suicide Data: Louisiana. 
14. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. (2019). Youth Risk Behavior 

Surveillance System. 
 
CYSHCN Health 

15. The National Survey of Children’s Health. 2021-2022. Health Resources and 
Services Administration, Maternal and Child Health Bureau. 

 
Other Cross-Cutting Health Concerns 

16. Louisiana Department of Health. (2022). Louisiana Pregnancy-Associated 
Mortality Review 2017-2019 Report. 

17. National Alliance on Mental Illness. (2023). Mental Health in Louisiana. 
18. Kaiser Family Foundation. (2023). Mental Health and Substance Use State Fact 

Sheets 
19. American Foundation for Suicide Prevention. (2022). Suicide Data: Louisiana. 

 
 
Title V MCH – Title XIX Medicaid Inter-Agency Agreement (IAA) 

1. LA Medicaid Enrollment Data. https://ldh.la.gov/page/1275. Accessed 
19 June 2024. 

2. Sommers, B. D., & Epstein, A. M. (2010). Medicaid expansion–the soft 
underbelly of health care reform? New England Journal of Medicine, 
363(22), 2085-2087. doi:10.1056/NEJMp1010866 



Maternal Domain Report 2023 
1. Louisiana Department of Health (2022). Louisiana Pregnancy Associated 

Mortality Review 2017-2019 Report.  
2. Violence Policy Center. “When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2020 

Homicide Data.” September 2022. 
3. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (2018). National Survey on Drug 

use and health. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration. 
4. American College of Obstetrics and Gynecology. Safe Prevention of the Primary 

Cesarean Delivery. March 2014, reaffirmed 2019. 
5. Louisiana Department of Health. Louisiana Pregnancy Associated Mortality 

Review, 2020 Report 
6. Schikendanz at al. Parents’ Adverse Childhood Experiences and Their Children’s 

Behavioral Health Problems. Pediatrics. 142 (2). 2018. 

Maternal Domain Application 2025 
1. Violence Policy Center. “When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2020 

Homicide Data.” September 2022. 
2. Louisiana Department of Health (2022). Louisiana Pregnancy Associated 

Mortality Review 2017-2019 Report.  
3. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (2018). National Survey on Drug 

use and health. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration. 
4. Schikendanz at al. Parents’ Adverse Childhood Experiences and Their Children’s 

Behavioral Health Problems. Pediatrics. 142 (2). 2018. 
5. Louisiana Department of Health. (2023) Whole Health Louisiana State Plan 

2024-2028. 
6. Gruber KJ, Cupito SH, Dobson CF. Impact of doulas on healthy birth outcomes. J 

Perinat Educ. 2013 Winter;22(1):49-58. 
7. Sobczak A, Taylor L, Solomon S, Ho J, Kemper S, Phillips B, Jacobson K, 

Castellano C, Ring A, Castellano B, Jacobs RJ. The Effect of Doulas on Maternal 
and Birth Outcomes: A Scoping Review. Cureus. 2023 May 24 

8. Community-Based Doulas: A Proven Solution to Improve Perinatal Outcomes. 
Prenatal-to-3 Policy Impact Center Clearinghouse. Vanderbilt Peabody College. 
Published April 2023.  

9. DeGruy A, Teixeira C, Evans I, Gillispie-Bell V. Louisiana Pregnancy-Associated 
Mortality Review: Maternal Mortality in Louisiana. 2020 Report. Published April 
2024. 2020  

 
Perinatal / Infant Domain Report 2023 

1. Brain Architecture. Harvard University, Center on the Developing Child. 2020. 
2. United Health Foundation.  America’s Health Rankings Annual Report 2021.  
3. Louisiana Department of Health. Louisiana Child Death Review. 2017-2019.  
4. The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. “Premature Birth: Risk Factors.” 

October 17, 2019. 
5. McKenna, James. “Bedsharing Deaths, Structural Racism, and Poverty”. Thrive 

Global. January 6, 2020. 
 
Perinatal / Infant Domain Application 2025 



1. Brain Architecture.Harvard University, Center on the Developing Child. 2020. 
2. United Health Foundation.  America’s Health Rankings Annual Report 2021.  
3. Louisiana Department of Health. Louisiana Child Death Review. 2017-2019.  
4. The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. “Premature Birth: Risk Factors.” 

October 17, 2019. 
5. McKenna, James. “Bedsharing Deaths, Structural Racism, and Poverty”. Thrive 

Global. January 6, 2020. 
 
Child Domain Report 2023 

1. Harvard University, Center on the Developing Child (2017). “Three Principles to 
Improve Outcomes for Children and Families”.  

2. CDC Infant Mortality Rates by State, 2022. 
3. The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (2020). Developmental 

Monitoring and Screening.  
4. The National Survey of Children’s Health. 2021-2022. Health Resources and 

Services Administration, Maternal and Child Health Bureau. 
5. Louisiana Department of Health. Child Death Review Report 2019-2021 

 
Child Domain Application 2025 

1. Harvard University, Center on the Developing Child (2017). “Three Principles to 
Improve Outcomes for Children and Families”.  

2. The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (2020). Developmental 
Monitoring and Screening.  

3. The National Survey of Children’s Health. 2021-2022. Health Resources and 
Services Administration, Maternal and Child Health Bureau. 

4. Louisiana Department of Health. Louisiana Child Death Review 2019-2021.  
 
Adolescent Domain Report 2023 

1. Patton, G et al. “Our future: a Lancet commission on adolescent health 
and wellbeing.” The Lancet. 387. May 9, 2016. 

2. United Health Foundation.  America’s Health Rankings Annual 
Report 2021.  

3. American Foundation for Suicide Prevention (2023). “Suicide Data: Louisiana.”  
4. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (2019). “Youth Risk Behavior 

Surveillance System.”  
 
Adolescent Domain Application 2025 

1. United Health Foundation.  America’s Health Rankings Annual Report 2021.  
2. American Foundation for Suicide Prevention (2022). “Suicide Data: Louisiana”.  
3. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (2019). “Youth Risk Behavior 

Surveillance System”.  
 
CYSHCN Domain Report 2023 

1. The National Survey of Children’s Health. 2021-2022. Health Resources and 
Services Administration, Maternal and Child Health Bureau. 

 



CYSHCN Domain Application 2025 
1. The National Survey of Children’s Health. 2021-2022. Health Resources and 

Services Administration, Maternal and Child Health Bureau. 
 


